

**WRIT PETITION NO: 13977 of 2025**

Surisetty Siva Venkata Prasad Guptha

...Petitioner

Vs.

Union Of India and Others

...Respondent(s)

Advocate for Petitioner:

Mr. N Ashwani Kumar

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s):

Mrs. Sudha Madhuri Govindu, Mr.
Varaprasad Neppali**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI****DATE : 12th August 2025****P C :**

Learned counsel for the respondents prays for and is granted time for filing counter.

List on 23.09.2025.

Interim order granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ**RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J**

akn